
Kendall Institute Advisory Board Roster 
2024-2025 

 

Chair 

Peter Szto, MA, MAR, MSW, PhD 

University of Nebraska-Omaha  

July 2019 – June 2025 

Email: pszto@unomaha.edu 
 
 

Organizational Representatives 
 

Council on Social Work Education 

Halaevalu F. Ofahengaue Vakalahi 

   President and CEO 

   Email: hvakalahi@cswe.org  

International Association of Schools of Social Work 

Antoinette Lombard, President  

Professor in Social Work 

University of Pretoria, South Africa 

Email:  antoinette.lombard@up.ac.za 

Commission on Global Social Work Education 

Chair 

Golam Mathbor, MSW, Ph.D. 

Monmouth University   

Appointment: July 2022 – June 2024 

Email: gmathbor@monmouth.edu  

 

 Canadian Association for Social Work Education  

 Carole Carpot, Maîtrise, DEA, MSW, RSW 

 Executive Director 

 Email: ed-dg@caswe-acfts.ca 

 
         

Members 
 

Carol Cohen, DSW 
Adelphi University   
Appointment: July 2019 – June 2025  
Email: cohen5@adelphi.edu 

Elaine Congress, MSSW, MA, DSW, LCSW 

Fordham University  

Appointment: July 2020 – June 2027 

Email: congress@fordham.edu

  Lynne Healy, Ph.D. 
University of Connecticut  
Appointment: July 2011 – Present 
Email: lynne.healy@uconn.edu 

Itunu Ilesanmi Ph.D., MSW, MPA 
University of Northern Iowa 
Appointment: July 2024 – June 2027 
Email:  itunu.ilesanmi@uni.edu 
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  Catherine LaBrenz, LMSW, Ph.D. 
The University of Texas at Arlington   
Appointment: July 2024 – June 2027  
Email: catherine.labrenz@uta.edu 

 

  Sharon Milligan, Ph.D., MSW, MPH, MS. 
Case Western Reserve University  
Appointment: July 2019 – June 2025  
Email: sem@case.edu 
 

Chathapuram Ramanathan, Ph.D., ACSW, LMFT, CSW 
Illinois State University  
Appointment: July 2020 – June 2027  
Email: craman1@ilstu.edu 

 

Barbara Shank, Ph.D. 
University of St. Thomas 
Appointment: July 2019– June 2025 
Email: BWSHANK@stthomas.edu 

 

Cudore Snell, DSW, LICSW 
Howard University  
Appointment: July 2020 – June 2027  
Email: csnell@howard.edu 
 

Rebecca Thomas, Ph.D. 
University of Connecticut 
Appointment: July 2022 – June 2025  
Email: rlthomas@ilstu.edu 
 
 
 

mailto:catherine.labrenz@uta.edu
mailto:sem@case.edu
mailto:craman1@ilstu.edu
mailto:BWSHANK@stthomas.edu
mailto:csnell@howard.edu
mailto:craman1@ilstu.edu

